
  

1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (Amendment) made and entered 
into as of this _____ day of _______________, 2021, amends the Agreement entered 
into between the CITY OF FRESNO, a California municipal corporation (City), and Intueor 
Consulting, Inc., (Consultant). 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into an agreement dated July 13, 2020, 

for professional services (Agreement); and 
WHEREAS, Consultant agreed to provide FAX with consultation and expert 

opinion for the upgrade or replacement and implementation of hardware, software and 
processes required to meet the CAD/AVL needs of FAX ; and 

WHEREAS, Consultant agreed to lead FAX in the implementation and use of 
chosen technologies and processes to best position the Department of Transportation to 
fulfill its project goals; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now seek to add a Comprehensive Radio Assessment, 
within the general scope of the work to the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now seek to increase the compensation for a 
Comprehensive Radio System assessment in the amount of $93,050. 

AMENDMENT 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree that the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. Consultant’s total compensation for performance of all services required or 
rendered pursuant to the Agreement and this Amendment shall increase by $93,050 for 
a total value of $480,113.68. 

2. This Amendment shall become part of and subject to the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement, which except as modified herein, remains unchanged and 
in full force and effect.   

3. Should any term or condition expressly set forth in this Amendment conflict 
with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the terms and conditions expressly set 
forth in this Amendment will prevail.   
  4 By signing below, the undersigned certify that they have read and 
understand, and agree to be legally bound by, this Amendment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this First Amendment to 
Agreement at Fresno, California, on the day and year first above written. 

CITY OF FRESNO, 
a California municipal corporation 

By:      _ 

Name:   ____________ 

Title:  _______________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DOUGLAS T. SLOAN 
City Attorney 

By:   
Pauline Brickey           Date 
Deputy City Attorney II 

ATTEST: 
TODD STERMER, CMC 
City Clerk 

By:  
Deputy 

INTUEOR CONSULTING, INC. 

By:  

Name:     

Title:    
(If corporation or LLC, Board Chair, Pres. 
or Vice Pres.) 

By: 

Name:   

Title:    
(If corporation or LLC, CFO, Treasurer, 
Secretary or Assistant Secretary) 

Addresses: 
CITY: 
Fresno Area Express 
Attention:  Sandy Cetti 
2223 “G” Street 
Fresno, CA  93706 
Phone: (559) 621-1437 
FAX: (559) 498-4957 

CONSULTANT: 
Intueor Consulting, Inc. 
Attention:  Vijender Mididaddi 
7700 Irvine Center Dr., Suite 610 
Irvine, CA 92618 
Phone: (949) 753-9010 
FAX: (949) 753-9014 

Attachment: 

Exhibit A – Scope of Work 

Vijender Mididaddi

CFO / Managing Partner

Vijender Mididaddi

CFO / Managing Partner
11/23/21




